
Case No. SC88476

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

James Trout,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

v.

State of Missouri, the Missouri Ethics Commission, and its
Commissioners, Warren Nieburg, Michael Dunard, Robert Simpson,
Brad Mitchell, John King, and Michael Kilgore,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
The Honorable Richard Callahan, Judge

Respondents'/Cross-Appellants' Brief

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

ALANA M. BARRAGÁN-SCOTT
Senior Chief Counsel for Special Litigation
Missouri Bar No. 38104

P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102
Phone No. (573) 751-0638
Fax No. (573) 751-8796

alana.barragan-scott@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Jurisdictional Statement	10
Statement of Facts	11
Respondents’/Cross-Appellants’ Points Relied On	14
Argument	16
I. The bill’s title was clear and not overly inclusive. [<i>Responds to Appellant’s Point I and, in part, to Point III.</i>]	16
A. The standard of review and Mr. Trout’s heavy burden of proof.	16
B. The bill’s title comports with Article III, § 23	18
C. Mr. Trout misstates the severability analysis, in any event	32
II. The trial court erred in severing §115.342 (disqualifying persons who are delinquent on certain taxes from running for office) and §115.350 (disqualifying felons from running for office) from HB1900 for a multiple-subject violation of MO. CONST. art. III, §23, because the sections fall within or are fairly related to its general, core purpose. All sections of HB1900 fall within or are fairly related to regulating and promoting the ethical conduct of lobbyists, officials, and candidates.	

	<i>[Also responds to Appellant’s Point II and, in part, Point III.]</i>	36
A.	The standard of review and Mr. Trout’s heavy burden of proof	36
B.	The bill had a single subject	37
C.	Again, Mr. Trout misstates the severability analysis	42
III.	The trial court erred in severing §115.342 (disqualifying persons who are delinquent on certain taxes from running for office) and §115.350 (disqualifying felons from running for office) from HB1900 for a MO. CONST. art. III, §21 change-in-purpose violation, because the sections are germane to its original, general purpose. In its passage, the bill maintained its original, general purpose of regulating and promoting the ethical conduct of lobbyists, officials, and candidates.	48
A.	The standard of review and Mr. Trout’s heavy burden of proof	48
B.	The bill, as enacted, maintained its original purpose.....	49
C.	Again, Mr. Trout misstates the severability analysis	59
IV.	Once the trial court sustained Mr. Trout’s Count II, free speech challenge to §130.032.2, the trial court properly selected a narrow remedy, <i>i.e.</i> , striking §130.032.2, only.	
	<i>[Responds to Appellant’s Point VI.]</i>	61

A.	Standard of Review	61
B.	The trial court selected an appropriate remedy	61
	Conclusion	69
	Certification of Service and of Compliance with Rule 84.06(b) and (c)	71
	Appendix	72
	Appendix Index	73
1.	<i>Missouri State Medical Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health,</i> 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. 2001) (en banc).....	73
2.	MO. CONST. art. III, §28 (1875).....	73

Table of Authorities

Cases

44 Plaza, Inc. v. Gray-Pac Land Co.,

845 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992)..... 60

Akin v. Director of Revenue, 934 S.W.2d 295 (Mo. 1996) (en banc)..... 51

Allied Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bell, 185 S.W.4 (Mo. 1945) (en banc) 25, 52, 58

Ark. Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Butler,

29 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Ark. 1998)..... 65

Blue Cross Hospital Svc., Inc. v. Frappier,

681 S.W.2d 925 (Mo. 1984) (en banc) 19, 48

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. McHenry,

566 S.W.2d 194 (Mo. 1978) (en banc) 20, 24

Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick, 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. 1981) (en banc) 43, 44

Burns v. Elk River Ambulance, Inc.,

55 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001) 62

C.C. Dillon v. City of Eureka,

12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. 2000) (en banc) 18, 21, 25, 38, 40, 49, 51, 58

<i>Carmack v. Director, Missouri Dep't of Agriculture,</i>	
945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. 1997)(en banc)	42
<i>City of St. Charles v. State,</i> 165 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. 2005) (en banc)	36, 37, 40
<i>Club Executives, Inc. v. State,</i> 208 S.W.3d 885 (Mo. 2006) (en banc)	52
<i>Corvera Abatement Technologies, Inc. v. Air Conservation Com'n,</i>	
973 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1998) (en banc)	18, 21, 24, 37, 38
<i>Emison v. Catalano,</i> 951 F. Supp. 714 (E.D. Tenn. 1996).....	65
<i>Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Svs., Inc.,</i>	
92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. 2003) (en banc)	17, 33
<i>Ewing v. Hoblitzelle,</i> 85 Mo. 64 (1884).....	36
<i>Fust v. Attorney General,</i> 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997) (en banc)	19, 20
<i>Gen. Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Bates,</i> 249 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. 1952) (en banc)	63
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone County,</i>	
877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. 1994) (en banc)	17, 36, 42
<i>Home Builders Ass'n v. State,</i>	
75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. 2002) (en banc)	19, 20, 22, 23, 28, 33
<i>Labor's Educational & Political Club-Independent v. Danforth,</i>	
561 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. 1978) (en banc)	44

<i>Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach</i> , 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. 1982) (en banc).....	20, 48, 49, 52
<i>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Medical Board</i> ,	
988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. 1999) (en banc)	16
<i>McEuen v. Mo. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 120 S.W.3d 207 (Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	19, 49
<i>Missouri Ins. Co. v. Morris</i> , 255 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1953) (en banc)	62, 63
<i>Missouri State Medical Ass’n v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837	
(Mo. 2001) (en banc).....	17, 18, 19, 21, 24, 26, 33, 36, 41, 45, 49, 50, 55, 58
<i>Missourians to Protect the Initiative Process v. Blunt</i> ,	
799 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. 1990) (en banc)	43, 44
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976) (en banc).....	60
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Assoc., Inc. v. Director of the Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> ,	
964 S.W.2d 818 (Mo. 1998) (en banc)	20
<i>Nat’l Treas. Employees’ Union v. U.S.</i> , 788 F. Supp. 4 (D.D.C. 1992).....	39
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4 th Cir. 1999).....	66
<i>Nunn v. C.C. Midwest</i> , 151 S.W.3d 388 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004).....	62
<i>Rizzo v. State</i> , 189 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006) (en banc).....	16, 38, 41, 42
<i>Shrink Missouri Gov’t PAC v. Maupin</i> , 922 F. Supp. 1413 (E.D. Mo. 1996).....	61
<i>St. Francis Levee Dist. v. Dorroh</i> , 289 S.W. 925 (Mo. 1927)	30

<i>St. John’s Mercy Health Care v. Neill</i> , 95 S.W.3d 103	
(Mo. 2003) (en banc).....	21, 31, 62, 63
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145	
(Mo. 1998) (en banc).....	22, 28, 33
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Mediation v. Pigg</i> ,	
244 S.W.2d 75 (Mo. 1951) (en banc)	44
<i>State ex rel. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 3 v. Miller</i> ,	
33 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. 1930) (en banc)	30
<i>State ex rel. Faust v. Thomas</i> , 282 S.W. 34 (Mo. 1926) (en banc).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Halsey v. Clayton</i> , 126 S.W. 506 (Mo. 1910).....	30
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Mason</i> , 55 S.W. 636 (Mo. 1900)	49
<i>State ex rel. Town of Kirkwood v. Hegee</i> , 36 S.W. 614 (Mo. 1896)	30
<i>State of Fla. v. Dodd</i> , 561 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1990)	65
<i>State v. Ludwig</i> , 322 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. 1955) (en banc)	48
<i>State v. Mullinix</i> , 257 S.W. 121 (Mo. 1924).....	29
<i>State v. Neill</i> , 78 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. 2002)(en banc).....	62
<i>Stroh Brewery Co. v. State</i> ,	
954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. 1997) (en banc)	17, 18, 26, 36, 49, 51

Westin Crown Plaza Hotel Co. v. King,

664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. 1984) (en banc) 16, 19

Witzman v. So. Ry. Co., 33 S.W. 181 (Mo. 1895) 34

Statutes

ARK. CODE. ANN. §7-6-203(g) 65

FLA. STAT. §106.08(.8)..... 65

MO. CONST. art. III §23 (1945)..... 10, 11, 14, 18, 19, 26, 31, 34, 35, 36, 41, 48, 49, 62

MO. CONST. art. III, §21 (1945) 10, 11, 15, 47, 48, 49, 51, 57

MO. CONST. art. III, §28 (1875) 34

MO. CONST. art. III, §30 (1945) 25

MO. CONST. art. IV, §32 (1865)..... 34

MO. CONST. art. V, §3 (1945) 10

MO. REV. STAT. §1.140 (2000) 32, 40, 43, 44, 45, 61, 67

MO. REV. STAT. §105.957 (2000 and Supp. 2006) 27

MO. REV. STAT. §115.342 (Supp. 2006)..... 10, 35, 45, 47, 68

MO. REV. STAT. §115.350 (Supp. 2006)..... 10, 35, 45, 47, 68

N.C. GEN. STAT. §163-278.13B(c) 66

TENN. CODE ANN. §2-10-31(a) 65

Other Authorities

1978 MO. LEGIS. SERV. S.B. 839..... 64

1991 MO. LEGISL. SERV. S.B. 262..... 39

1994 MO. LEGIS. SERV. S.B. 650 64

1994 MO. LEGISL. SERV. S.B. 650..... 39

1995 MO. LEGISL. SERV. H.B. 484, 199 & 72 39

Ethics Reform Act of 1989..... 39

WEBSTER’S 3RD NEW INTERNAT’L DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED, at 1306 (1993) 31

WEBSTER’S 3RD NEW INTERNAT’L DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED, at 780 (1993) 24
